

No. 08-1191

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT MORRISON, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE REPUBLIC OF FRANCE  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STEPHEN J. MARZEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
WENDY E. ACKERMAN  
KEITH R. PALFIN  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004-2634  
(202) 508-8000  
smarzen@shearman.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

February 26, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT: SECTION 10(b) OF THE EXCHANGE ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO ALLEGED FRAUDS PERPETRATED BY FOREIGN DEFENDANTS AGAINST FOREIGN PLAINTIFFS ON FOREIGN SECURITIES EXCHANGES .....	4
I. INTERNATIONAL COMITY COUNSELS AGAINST BROAD EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF THE EXCHANGE ACT.....	5
A. The Presumption that Congress Did Not Intend Extraterritorial Application .....	5
B. This Court’s Practice of Construing Statutes to Avoid Unreasonable Interference with the Sovereignty of Foreign Nations.....	10
C. Choice-of-Law Principles.....	13
D. <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Doctrine.....	15
II. FOREIGN-CUBED SECURITIES ACTIONS AS A CLASS PRESENT INHERENT CONFLICTS WITH THE LAWS AND PUBLIC POLICIES OF FOREIGN NATIONS .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Foreign Sovereigns Have a Paramount Interest in Foreign-Cubed Securities Actions.....	18
B. Application of U.S. Securities Fraud Laws to Foreign-Cubed Cases Would Conflict With the Regulatory Policies of Foreign Countries.....	20
C. Application of U.S. Securities Fraud Laws to Foreign-Cubed Cases Would Conflict with the Specific Legal Rules of Foreign Countries.....	23
D. Example: the Fundamental Due Process Concerns Posed by Opt-Out Class Actions According to French Law.....	26
III. FOREIGN-CUBED SECURITIES ACTIONS SHOULD BE CATEGORICALLY PRECLUDED.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alfadda v. Fenn</i> , 159 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	2, 25, 29
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	32
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	6
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975).....	31, 32
<i>Blechner v. Daimler-Benz AG</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Del. 2006) .....	12
<i>Continental Grain (Austl.) Pty. Ltd. v. Pac. Oilseeds, Inc.</i> , 592 F.2d 409 (8th Cir. 1979)...	32
<i>Cyrak v. Lemon</i> , 919 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	19
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Europe &amp; Overseas Commodity Traders, S.A. v. Banque Paribas London</i> , 147 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foley Bros. v. Filardo</i> , 336 U.S. 281 (1949) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	16
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	10
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895) .....	5
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953) .....	10, 13
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007) .....	6, 8, 10, 22
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 2 Cranch 64 (1804) .....	10
<i>NCI Group, Inc. v. Cannon Services</i> , No. 09-CV-0441, 2009 WL 2411145 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2009) .....	14
<i>New York Cent. R.R. Co. v. Chisholm</i> , 268 U.S. 29 (1925) .....	6
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Royal Group Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-9809, 2005 WL 3105341 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2005) .....	16
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Berger</i> , 322 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2003).....	31, 32
<i>SEC v. Kasser</i> , 548 F.2d 109 (3d Cir. 1977).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) .....	16
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993) .....	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	32
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	32
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818) .....	6
<i>Warlop v. Lernout</i> , 473 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2007) .....	16
<i>Yung v. Lee</i> , No. 00-CV-3965, 2002 WL 31008970 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2002) .....	17
<i>Zoelsch v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7, 30
 STATUTES	
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (§ 10(b)) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 78dd, 78dd(a), 78dd(b) (§ 30) ..	7
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. REP. NO. 73-1383 (1934) .....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
S.J. Res. 173, 74th Cong., 49 Stat. 1081 (1935) .....	9
S. REP. NO. 73-792 (1934) .....	8, 9
S. REP. NO. 73-1455 (1934) .....	8
S. REP. NO. 104-98 (1995), <i>reprinted in 1995</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 679 .....	21
<i>Stock Exchange Practices, Hearings before the S. Banking and Currency Comm., 73d Cong. (1934) (testimony of Dr. E.A. Goldenweiser and W. Thomas, both Div. of Research &amp; Statistics, Fed. Reserve Bd.)</i> ....	9
<i>Stock Exchange Regulation, Hearings before the H. Interstate and Foreign Commerce Comm., 73d Cong. (1934) (testimony of J.M. Landis, Comm’r, FTC)</i> .....	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Hannah L. Buxbaum, <i>Multinational Class Actions Under Federal Securities Law: Managing Jurisdictional Conflict</i> , 46 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT’L L. 14 (2007) .....	17, 20, 23, 25, 30
Kun Young Chang, <i>Multinational Enforce- ment of U.S. Securities Laws: The Need for the Clear and Restrained Scope of Extra- territorial Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</i> , 9 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 89 (2003).....	18
Stephen J. Choi & Andrew T. Guzman, <i>The Dangerous Extraterritoriality of American Securities Law</i> , 17 NW. J. INT’L L. & BUS. 207 (1996) .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Stephen J. Choi & Linda J. Silberman, <i>Transnational Litigation and Global Securities Class-Action Lawsuits</i> , 2009 WIS. L. REV. 465 (2009) .....	20, 25
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Global Class Actions</i> , NAT'L L. J., June 11, 2007 .....	22
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and its Implementation</i> , 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1534 (2006) .....	21
Comment, <i>Securities Litigation As a Coordination Problem</i> , 11 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 475 (2009) .....	21
Richard H. Dreyfuss, <i>Class Action Judgment Enforcement in Italy: Procedural "Due Process" Requirements</i> , 10 TUL. J. INT'L & COMP. L. 5 (2002) .....	20
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Imprudent Power: Reconsidering U.S. Regulation of Foreign Tender Offers</i> , 87 NW. U. L. REV. 523 (1993) .....	18
Stefano M. Grace, <i>Strengthening Investor Confidence in Europe: U.S.-Style Securities Class Actions and the Acquis Communautaire</i> , 15 J. TRANSNAT'L L. & POL'Y 281 (2006) .....	24
" <i>Merchants of Death</i> ", U.S. Senate Historical Minute Essay (Sept. 4, 1934), available at <a href="http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/merchants_of_death.htm">http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/merchants_of_death.htm</a> .....	9



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Note, <i>A Rat Res? Questioning the Value of Res Judicata in Rule 23(b) Superiority Inquiries for Foreign Cubed Class Action Securities Litigations</i> , 48 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 114 (2009).....	4
RESTATEMENT OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1934)	
§ 377.....	14
§§ 378, 379 .....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS (1971)	
§ 6 .....	13
§ 9 .....	13, 14
§ 10 .....	13
§ 145 .....	13
§ 145(1) .....	14, 15
§ 148(2) .....	14
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE U.S. (1986)	
§ 403.....	13
§§ 403(1), 403(2), 416(2) .....	11
Stevan Sandberg, <i>The Extraterritorial Reach of American Economic Regulation: The Case of Securities Law</i> , 17 HARV. INT'L L.J. 315 (1976) .....	18
Edward F. Sherman, <i>Group Litigation Under Foreign Legal Systems: Variations and Alternatives to American Class Actions</i> , 52 DEPAUL L. REV. 401 (2002) .....	23, 24, 25
Kellye Y. Testy, <i>Comity and Cooperation: Securities Regulation in a Global Marketplace</i> , 45 ALA. L. REV. 927 (1994).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FOREIGN AUTHORITIES	Page
AJDA, L'Actualité juridique - Droit administratif (Dec. 20, 1989) .....	27
<i>Ankerl v. Switzerland</i> , European Court of Human Rights (Oct. 23, 1996) .....	28
Conseil Constitutionnel, Decision No. 88-248 DC (Jan. 17, 1989).....	24
Conseil Constitutionnel, Decision No. 89-257 DC (July 25, 1989).....	27
<i>Cornelissen v. Société Avianca Inc., et autres</i> , Appeal No. 05-14.082, Cour de cassation [Court of Appeal], First Civil Chamber (Feb. 20, 2007) .....	26
Court of Appeal of Poitiers, No. 07/02404 (Feb. 26, 2009) .....	24
<i>Feldbrugge v. The Netherlands</i> , European Court of Human Rights (May 29, 1986) .....	28
M-A Frison-Roche, “Les résistances mécaniques du système juridique français à accueillir la class action: obstacles et compatibilités,” <i>Petites Affiches</i> , No. 115/2005 (June 10, 2005) .....	28
S. Guinchard, “Une class action à la française?” <i>Recueil Dalloz</i> (32/2005).....	27, 28
Interview with Justice Guy Canivet, <i>La Tribune</i> (May 16, 2006).....	28
J. Lemontey & N. Michon, “Les ‘class actions’ américaines et leur éventuelle reconnaissance en France,” <i>JDI</i> 2/2009 .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Les cahiers du Conseil Constitutionnel</i> , No. 23/2007 .....	27
J. Ortscheidt, “Les dommages et intérêts punitifs en droit de l’arbitrage international,” <i>Petites Affiches</i> , No. 232/2002 (Nov. 20, 2002).....	24
